

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DUSTIN FOWLER

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ILLINOIS SPORTS FACILITIES
AUTHORITY, and CHICAGO WHITE SOX
LTD.

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-00964

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CHICAGO WHITE SOX LTD.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Basic Agreement.....	3
B. The Complaint.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Preempted by Section 301.....	6
A. The Law of Section 301 Preemption.....	6
B. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim is Preempted Because Resolution of the Claim Requires Interpretation of Collectively-Bargained Agreements.....	9
C. Ascertaining Plaintiff’s Potential Damages Also Requires Interpretation of the Basic Agreement and the UPC	17
D. The Preempted Claims Must Be Dismissed Due to Failure to Exhaust the Grievance Arbitration Requirements in the Basic Agreement.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon,</i> 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck,</i> 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Alvarez v. UPS,</i> 398 F. Supp. 2d 543 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	10
<i>Alvey v. Ball Corp.,</i> 162 F. App'x. 267 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735,</i> 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	7
<i>Brown v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,</i> 680 F. Supp. 1212 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	8
<i>Cunis v. Brennan,</i> 56 Ill. 2d 372 (Ill. 1974).....	10
<i>Densmore v. Mission Linen Supply,</i> 164 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	3
<i>Dent v. NFL,</i> No. C 14-02324 WHA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174448 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2014)	passim
<i>Duerson v. NFL,</i> No. 12 C 2513, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 66378 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012).....	passim
<i>Duerson v. NFL,</i> No. 12 C 2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>Gore v. TWA,</i> 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 921 (2001).....	8
<i>Hughes v. City of Chicago,</i> No. 10 C 7765, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8714 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2012)	3

In re Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.,
964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992)8

Jones v. Chicago HMO Ltd.,
191 Ill. 2d 278 (Ill. 2000).....10

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107 (1994).....6

Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.,
369 U.S. 95 (1962).....7

Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson,
161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 526 U.S. 1066 (1999).....3

Miller v. Civil Constructors,
272 Ill. App. 3d 263 (Ill. App. 1995).....10

Mitchell v. Pepsi-Cola Bottlers, Inc.,
772 F.2d 342 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1047 (1986).....18

Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox,
379 U.S. 650 (1965).....18

Robinson v. Roney Oatman, Inc.,
No. 97 C 8964, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1866 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 1999).....4

Sluder v. United Mine Workers,
892 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 810 (1990).....8

Stafford v. True Temper Sports,
123 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1997)11

Stringer v. NFL,
474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) passim

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson,
495 U.S. 362 (1990).....7

Williams v. NFL,
582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)3

Young v. Anthony’s Fish Grottos, Inc.,
830 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1987)9

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 185..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 185(a)6
Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 3 (2010).....10
Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 19 (2010).....15, 16
W. Prosser, Torts (4th ed. 1971).....10
